# CH \$90.00 28131(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM471453

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		04/26/2018	national banking association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	South/Win Ltd.		
Street Address:	3818 Burlington Road		
City:	Greensboro		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27405		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	Enoco, LLC		
Street Address:	3818 Burlington Road		
City:	Greensboro		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27405		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	The Dubose Company, LLC		
Street Address:	3818 Burlington Road		
City:	Greensboro		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27405		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2813166	PURPLE PASSION
Registration Number:	2677869	SLUG-A-BUG
Registration Number:	2823847	WINTER WARRIOR

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4045228409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

900448293 REEL: 006321 FRAME: 0221

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 404-420-5527

 Email:
 rjk@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda J. Kenyeri, Paralegal - PHR&D

Address Line 1: 303 Peachtree Street, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bobbi Accord Noland

SIGNATURE: /ban/

**DATE SIGNED:** 04/26/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Trademark#page1.tif source=Trademark#page2.tif source=Trademark#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006321 FRAME: 0222

### TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

April 26, 2018

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association ("<u>Assignor</u>"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to **SOUTH/WIN LTD**., a North Carolina corporation ("<u>SouthWin</u>"), **ENOCO, LLC**, a North Carolina limited liability company ("<u>Enoco</u>"), and **THE DUBOSE COMPANY, LLC**, a North Carolina limited liability company ("<u>DuBose</u>"; together with SouthWin and Enoco, collectively as "<u>Assignees</u>") with their principal place of business at 3818 Burlington Road, Greensboro, North Carolina 27405, **without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to**, Assignor, all right, title and interest of Assignors in and to the trademark applications and trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, arising under that certain a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2014, by and among Assignees and Assignors (as at any time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>"), and recorded on November 24, 2014, on Reel No. 5406, Frame 0596, United States Patent and Trademark Office, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks.

This Assignment intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests conveyed by Assignees to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Agreement, and to reassign to Assignees all of Assignor's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to the terms of such Trademark Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures appear on following page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006321 FRAME: 0223 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

("Assignor")

Name: Phoebe D. Rucker

Title: Relationship Manager and Assistant

Vice President

### **SCHEDULE A**

# UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

### **REGISTRATIONS**

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner/Borrower
PURPLE PASSION	2,813,166	February 10, 2004	South/Win Ltd.
SLUG-A-BUG	2,677,869	January 21, 2003	South/Win Ltd.
WINTER WARRIOR	2,823,847	March 16, 2004	South/Win Ltd.

### **APPLICATIONS**

None

## COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

None

### **UNREGISTERED MARKS**

Krystal Kleer

Unigard

Winter EEZ RV AF

**RECORDED: 04/27/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006321 FRAME: 0225